

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

PAY OF JURORS.

CHAP. 163

Second: To pay the interest on all bonds issued or reissued under authority of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter one hundred thirtyfour of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Third: To provide the annual sum necessary for the sinking fund established by chapter two hundred sixty-four, section six, of the public laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, as amended by said chapter one hundred thirty-four, of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one.

Fourth: To pay the pensions for soldiers, sailors and marines, their widows, children and other dependents under any provision of law governing the same and all sums payable under any provision of law for the relief of dependents of soldiers, sailors and marines who served in the World War, including pensions granted on account of military service under the provisions of any resolve of the legislature.

Fifth: To set aside in the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-three, and in each of the fiscal years thereafter to and including the year nineteen hundred and thirty-seven, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars each year, the same to be used to pay the bonds maturing on May first, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven, said bonds having been issued under authority of chapter one hundred and eightyseven, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 163.

An Act Relating to Pay of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 118, sec. 8; **P. L.**, 1921, c. 36; relating to fees of jurors, amended. Section eight of chapter one hundred eighteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter thirty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "four" in the fourth line of said section, and inserting in place thereof the word 'five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Per diem fees of jurors, increased. Grand and traverse jurors, attending the supreme judicial court or superior courts, and jurors attending on any other occasion prescribed by law, shall be allowed five dollars a day for their attendance, and six cents a mile for their travel out and home, to be paid out of the county treasury.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

150